

No. 11-10959

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., ANDREW M. PAYNE,  
REBEKAH JENNINGS, BRENNAN HARMON,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES, B. TODD  
JONES, in his official capacity as Acting Director of BATF, ERIC J. HOLDER, JR., in  
his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants - Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

---

*Of Counsel:*

MELISSA ANDERSON  
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,  
Firearms & Explosives  
99 New York Avenue, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20226  
Tel: (202) 648-7056  
Melissa.Anderson@usdoj.gov

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

SARAH R. SALDAÑA  
*United States Attorney*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
(202) 514-4053  
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
(202) 514-5428  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7237  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	3
B. Facts And Prior Proceedings .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Bring This Suit .....	18
A. The 18-to-20-Year-Old Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish That They Cannot Lawfully Obtain Handguns and Handgun Ammunition For Use In Self-Defense .....	18
B. The Federal Firearms Licensee Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge The Federal Laws On Behalf of Persons Aged 18 To 20 Years Old .....	25
II. Plaintiffs' Claims Fail On The Merits .....	27
A. The Challenged Federal Laws Do Not Burden Conduct Protected By The Second Amendment .....	29

1.	Restrictions On The Commercial Sale Of Firearms To Persons Under 21 Comport With Historical Understandings Of The Second Amendment Right .....	29
2.	Federal And State Militia Laws Did Not Create a Vested Right To Purchase Arms For Individuals Aged 18 to 21 .....	36
B.	Even If Plaintiffs’ Suit Implicates Their Second Amendment Rights, The Challenged Federal Laws Are Constitutional .....	41
1.	At Most This Court Should Apply Intermediate Scrutiny .....	43
2.	The Challenged Federal Laws Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny .....	44
3.	The Challenged Federal Laws Do Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Rights To Equal Protection .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ECF FILING STANDARD A(6)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Anderson v. Williams</u> , 104 N.E. 659 (Ill. 1914) .....	31
<u>Apache Bend Apartments v. United States</u> , 964 F.2d 1556 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	44
<u>Bassett v. Bassett</u> , 521 P.2d 434 (Okla. Civ. App. 1974) .....	31
<u>Biffer v. City of Chicago</u> , 116 N.E. 182 (1917) .....	35
<u>Blackard v. Blackard</u> , 426 S.W.2d 471 (Ky. 1968) .....	31
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	51
<u>Bullock v. Sprowls</u> , 54 S.W. 657 (Tex. Civ. App. 1899) .....	31
<u>Burgett v. Barrick</u> , 25 Kan. 526 (Kan. 1881) .....	31
<u>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</u> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	26, 27, 44
<u>Castner v. Walrod</u> , 83 Ill. 171 (Ill. 1876) .....	31
<u>Clark v. Jeter</u> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....	17, 44

<u>Coleman v. State,</u> 32 Ala. 581 (1858) .....	34
<u>Craig v. Boren,</u> 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	26, 27
<u>Crouch v. Crouch,</u> 187 S.E.2d 348 (N.C. Ct. App. 1972) .....	31
<u>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach,</u> 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	26, 27
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller,</u> 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	12, 15, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 35, 41, 42, 43
<u>Doe v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee,</u> 700 N.W.2d 180 (Wis. 2005) .....	31
<u>Doe v. Bolton,</u> 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	24
<u>Fitz-Gerald v. Bailey,</u> 58 Miss. 658 (Miss. 1881) .....	31
<u>Gabree v. King,</u> 614 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	54
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia,</u> —F.3d —, 2011 WL 4551558 (D.C. Cir., Oct. 4, 2011) .....	30, 43, 44
<u>Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. City of League City,</u> 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	52
<u>Jones v. Wells,</u> 2 Houst. 209 (Del. Super. Ct. 1860) .....	31
<u>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,</u> 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	13, 17, 18, 52, 53, 54

<u>Lance v. Coffman,</u> 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	23
<u>League of United Latin American Citizens v. City of Boerne,</u> 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<u>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,</u> 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	52
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</u> 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	12, 28, 29, 43
<u>Memphis Trust Co. v. Blessing,</u> 58 S.W. 115 (Tenn. 1899) .....	31
<u>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County,</u> 450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....	43
<u>National Federation of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott,</u> 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<u>National Rifle Ass’n v. Brady,</u> 914 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<u>Okpalobi v. Foster,</u> 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<u>Olympic Arms v. Buckles,</u> 301 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	51
<u>In re Opinion of the Justices,</u> 39 Mass. 571 (1838) .....	39
<u>Parman v. Lemmon,</u> 244 P. 227 (Kan. 1925) .....	35
<u>Peters v. Jones,</u> 35 Iowa 512 (Iowa 1872) .....	31

<u>Powers v. Ohio,</u> 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	25
<u>Qutb v. Strauss,</u> 11 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	50
<u>Reisse v. Clarenbach,</u> 61 Mo. 310 (Mo. 1875) .....	31
<u>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle,</u> 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	26, 27
<u>Roe v. Wade,</u> 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	24
<u>Schall v. Martin,</u> 467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....	50
<u>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York,</u> 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	17, 50
<u>State v. Callicutt,</u> 69 Tenn. 714 (Tenn. 1878) .....	34
<u>Stiles v. Blunt,</u> 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	44
<u>T &amp; M Jewelry v. Hicks ex rel. Hicks,</u> 189 S.W.3d 526 (Ky. 2006) .....	50
<u>United States v. Chester,</u> 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	42, 44, 51
<u>United States v. Coil,</u> 442 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	26, 27
<u>United States v. Darrington,</u> 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	43

<u>United States v. Emerson,</u> 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 15, 28, 29, 33, 36
<u>United States v. Lewitzke,</u> 176 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	51
<u>United States v. Marzzarella,</u> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	42
<u>United States v. Miller,</u> 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	38
<u>United States v. Moore,</u> 84 F.3d 1567 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19, 20
<u>United States v. Olson,</u> 473 F.2d 686 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	54
<u>United States v. Portillo-Munoz,</u> 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<u>United States v. Salerno,</u> 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	17, 50
<u>United States v. Skoien,</u> 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	30, 42
<u>Vincenty v. Bloomberg,</u> 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	20
<u>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,</u> 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	24
<u>Walker v. Walker,</u> 17 Ala. 396 (Ala. 1850) .....	31
<u>Whitt v. Whitt,</u> 490 S.W.2d 159 (Tenn. 1973) .....	31

Womack v. Greenwood,  
6 Ga. 299 (Ga. 1849) ..... 31

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,  
129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009) ..... 43

**Constitution:**

ALA. CONST. art. I, § 27 (1819) ..... 35

**Statutes:**

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1) ..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(21) ..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(21)(C) ..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1) ..... 2, 6, 9, 14, 16

18 U.S.C. § 922(c)(1) ..... 2, 6, 9, 14, 16

18 U.S.C. § 922(x) ..... 7, 49

18 U.S.C. § 926(a) ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

1 Stat. 271 (1792) ..... 39

Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968) ..... 3, 4, 5, 13, 14, 16, 45, 47

Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968) ..... 5, 6

Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) ..... 7, 49

ch. 76, §§ 1-2, 1884 MASS. ACTS AND RESOLVES 57 ..... 37

**Regulations:**

27 C.F.R. § 478.96 ..... 2, 3, 9, 14

27 C.F.R. § 478.96(b) ..... 8

27 C.F.R. § 478.99(b) ..... 8

27 C.F.R. § 478.99(b)(1) ..... 2, 3, 8, 9, 14

27 C.F.R. § 478.124 ..... 2, 3, 9, 14

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(a) ..... 8

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(1) ..... 8

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(f) ..... 8

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) ..... 2

**Legislative Materials:**

114 Cong. Rec. 12279 (1968) ..... 4, 7, 17, 45, 49

Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate  
 Juvenile Delinquency of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary,  
 89th Cong. 67 (1965), available at [http://www.lexisnexis.com/  
 congcomp/getdoc?HEARING-ID=HRG-1965-SJS-0054](http://www.lexisnexis.com/congcomp/getdoc?HEARING-ID=HRG-1965-SJS-0054) ..... 5, 46, 51

Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate  
 Juvenile Delinquency of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary,  
 90th Cong. 57 (1967), available at [http://www.lexisnexis.com/  
 congcomp/getdoc?HEARING-ID=HRG-1967-SJS-0031](http://www.lexisnexis.com/congcomp/getdoc?HEARING-ID=HRG-1967-SJS-0031) ..... 4, 46

S. Rep. 88-1340 (1964) ..... 3, 16, 45

S. Rep. 89-1866 (1966) ..... 5, 46, 47, 48, 49

S. Rep. 90-1097 (1968) ..... 3, 5, 7, 9, 14, 16, 19, 45, 47, 48

**Other Authorities:**

An Act For The Better Ordering And Regulating Such As Are Willing  
And Desirous To Be United For Military Purposes Within This  
Province, Nov. 25, 1755, in 3 Jared Sparks, ed., The Works of  
Benjamin Franklin 78 (1836) ..... 41

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009). ..... 36

Gun Crime in the Age Group 18-20 (June 1999), available at  
<http://www.psn.gov/pubs/index.aspx#1999> ..... 48

Op. of Kentucky Att’y Gen. 94-14 (March 3, 1994) ..... 35

Thomas M. Cooley, Treatise on Constitutional Limitations (5th ed. 1883) ..... 33
